Stephenson, William Hermas

by William S. Powell, 1994

12 May 1897-5 Jan. 1986



Senior portrait of William Hermas Stephenson, from the 1918 University of North Carolina yearbook *The Yackety Yack*, Vol. XVIII, p. 59. Published 1918 by the Observer Printing House, Charlotte, N.C. Presented on DigitalNC.

on DigitalNC. [2] William Hermas Stephenson, manufacturer of life-saving and safety equipment, was born in Raleigh [3], the son of Charles Henry and Annie Evelena Jones Stephenson. He was graduated from The University of North Carolina [4] in 1918 with a degree in electrical engineering and membership in Phi Beta Kappa. After serving as a lieutenant in the navy during World War I [5], he attended Harvard Law School [6] and in 1922 received LL.B. and S.J.D. degrees from the University of Texas. He was promptly admitted to the state bar there, in New York the following year, and in California in 1924. From 1922 to 1928 he practiced in Dallas. In 1929 he founded in Mina, Nev., the American Mines and Metals Corporation, which he operated until 1934.

Between 1935 and 1940 Stephenson developed for the American Medical Association [7] the first automatic resuscitator. In 1946 he founded the Stephenson Corporation, in Red Bank, N.J., which became the largest manufacturer of resuscitators and oxygen-breathing equipment in the world. Among his other products were the Drunkometer, the Breathalizer to test for drunken driving offenses, and radar equipment to detect automobile speeding violations. In addition, he was vice-president of Life Support Systems, Inc., and other firms. With his cousin, Katherine Buford Peeples, he cofounded the Austro-American International Conservatory of Music at Mondsee, Austria, and served as executive vice-president. He also established the Institute for World Affairs, Mondsee, Austria, in 1934, and was cofounder of the International Rescue and First Aid Association in 1948.

Stephenson was active in the <u>Presbyterian church</u> [8] and was a member of the New Jersey Council on Historic Sites. In 1942 he married Esther C. Myers, who died in 1959; they were the parents of Dorothy Esther and William Hermas. His second wife was Irene W. Stephan.

References:

Daniel L. Grant, Alumni History of the University of North Carolina (1924). [9]

Raleigh News and Observer, 8 Jan. 1986.

1

Who's Who in the East, 1979–1980(1979).

Image Credits:

University of North Carolina; the Literary Societies and the Fraternities. *The Yackety Yack*, Volume XVIII. Charlotte, N.C.: Observer Printing House. 1918. 59. http://library.digitalnc.org/cdm/ref/collection/yearbooks/id/664 (accessed April 28, 2014).

Subjects:

Biographies [10]
Business leaders [11]

Industry [12]

Lawyers [13]

Authors:

Powell, William S. [14]

Origin - location:

Wake County [15]

Raleigh [16]

From:

Dictionary of North Carolina Biography, University of North Carolina Press.[17]

1 January 1994 | Powell, William S.

Source URL: https://ncpedia.org/biography/stephenson-william-hermas

Links

[1] https://ncpedia.org/biography/stephenson-william-hermas [2] http://library.digitalnc.org/cdm/ref/collection/yearbooks/id/664 [3] https://ncpedia.org/geography/raleigh [4] https://ncpedia.org/university-north-carolina-chapel-hi [5] https://ncpedia.org/world-war-i [6] http://www.law.harvard.edu/ [7] http://www.ama-assn.org/ama [8] https://ncpedia.org/presbyterian-church-0 [9] https://docsouth.unc.edu/true/grant/menu.html [10] https://ncpedia.org/category/subjects/biography-term [11] https://ncpedia.org/category/subjects/business-leaders [12] https://ncpedia.org/category/subjects/industry [13] https://ncpedia.org/category/subjects/lawyers [14] https://ncpedia.org/category/authors/powell-william-s-0 [15] https://ncpedia.org/category/origin-

 $\underline{location/piedmont/w} \ \underline{[16]\ https://ncpedia.org/category/origin-location/piedmont-0}\ \underline{[17]\ https://ncpedia.org/category/entry-source/dictionary-no}$